Past service cost in 2020 includes the aforementioned credit of $64m relating to the change in coverage of the US healthcare plans. In addition, the
freeze of the Netherlands pension plan effective from 1 January 2021 yielded a past service credit of $7m. The past service cost in 2020 also includes
costs predominantly related to enhanced pensions in early retirement in the UK and Sweden. Past service cost in 2019 includes a credit of $49m
arising from changes to the payment of GMP benefits from the UK Pension Fund.

Total Group pension costs in respect of defined contribution and defined benefit schemes during the year are set out below (see Note 28).
2020 2019

$m $m

Defined contribution schemes  351  432

Defined benefit schemes − current service costs and expenses  113  93

Defined benefit schemes − past service credit  (29)  (34)

Pension costs  435  491

216 AstraZeneca Annual Report & Form 20-F Information 2020 / Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Financial Statements
continued

SE  Rate sensitivities
The following table shows the US dollar effect of a change in the significant actuarial assumptions used to determine the retirement benefits obligations
in our three main defined benefit pension obligation countries.

2020 2019

+0.5% −0.5% +0.5% −0.5%

Discount rate

UK ($m)  610  (687)  559  (628)

US ($m)  93  (99)  91  (97)

Sweden ($m)  214  (246)  183  (211)

Total ($m)  917  (1,032)  833  (936)

2020 2019

+0.5% −0.5% +0.5% −0.5%

Inflation rate1

UK ($m)  (396)  378  (374)  349

US ($m) n/a n/a n/a n/a

Sweden ($m)  (245)  216  (203)  176

Total ($m)  (641)  594  (577)  525

2020 2019

+0.5% −0.5% +0.5% −0.5%

Rate of increase in salaries

UK ($m) n/a n/a n/a n/a

US ($m) n/a n/a n/a n/a

Sweden ($m)  (62)  70  (68)  63

Total ($m)  (62)  70  (68)  63

2020 2019

+1 year  −1 year +1 year −1 year

Mortality rate

UK ($m)  (396)2  3953  (328)  326

US ($m)  (32)  32  (30)  30

Sweden ($m)  (106)  96  (85)  84

Total ($m)  (534)  523  (443)  440

1	 Rate of increase in pensions in payment follows inflation.
2	 Of the $396m increase, $205m is covered by the longevity swap.
3	 Of the $395m decrease, $205m is covered by the longevity swap.

The sensitivity to the financial assumptions shown above has been estimated taking into account the approximate duration of the liabilities and the
overall profile of the plan membership.

The inflation sensitivity allows for the impact of a change in inflation on salary increases and pension increases (where these assumptions are
inflation-linked).

The salary increase sensitivity reflects the impact of an increase of only salary relative to inflation.